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This tree describes the known ancestors of Markham 
Jeremy Warburton. They lived mainly in Salford but 

originae in Winwick around 1819.
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Surnames
A Atkinson

D Dawson

L Leat, Lewis

M MacDonald

S Simpson

W Warburton, Weaver, Woodall
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First Generation

1. Richard Warburton.

Richard married Elizabeth.

They had one child:
2 i. Richard Warburton (1819-1870)
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Second Generation

2. Richard Warburton (Richard1). Richard was born in Croft, Lancashire, on 23 Oct 1819. He was
christened in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, on 27 Nov 1819.  ■ Census for Warrington,
Lancashire, in 1841. Richard is possibly the 22 year old, occupation illegible, living in Haydock
Street with Sarah (60), Betty (33), Mary (18), and George (14).  ■ Census for Pendleton, Salford,
Lancashire, in 1861. Richard (41) is a bricklayer employing 2 men, and living at 1 Lower Gouts
Street with Ann (32), Fanny (12), Richard (10), Thomas (4), Arthur (3), and John (9 mths). Richard
died in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1870. He was buried in Pendlebury, St John the
Evangelist, Lancashire, on 1 Dec 1870.

Richard’s origin’s are uncertain. In the 1861 census his place of birth is Winwick, Lancashire, but
there is no record of his baptism at Winwick. There is a possible census entry in 1841 at
Warrington, but no sign of him in the 1851 census

The only registration for the birth of Richard’s son Thomas that fits is for a Thomas Lewis. This fits
the marriage to Ann Lewis. This, together with the long gap bewteen Richard and Thomas, and the
lack of an obvious Richard and Ann marriage prior to Hannah’s birth, suggests that Fanny and
Richard belong to an earlier, unknown marriage.

Richard’s death was registered in 4q 1870 Salford 8d 12, aged 51. He was buried in grave 319.

On 30 May 1841 when Richard was 21, he first married Hannah Dawson in Manchester, St John,
Lancashire. Richard was a bickayer from Manchester, father Richard, a bricklayer. Hannah was
from Manchester, father William, a stone mason. The marriage was registered in 2q 1841
Manchester 20 535. Hannah was born abt 1821. Hannah died in Salford, Lancashire, in 1853.

They had the following children:
i. Fanny Warburton. Fanny was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1848.

Fanny’s birth was registered in 4q 1848 Salford 20 814, mother’s maiden name
Dawson.

In 1874 when Fanny was 26, she married George Weaver in Pendleton, St Paul,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1874 Salford 8d 21.

ii. Richard Warburton. Richard was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1850.

Richard’s birth was registered in 2q 1850 Salford 20 1004, mother’s maiden name
Dawson. He has not been found in censuses after 1871, but there is no obvious
death registration.

On 29 Dec 1853 when Richard was 34, he second married Ann Lewis in Eccles, St Mary,
Lancashire. Richard was a widowed bickayer from St John, Pendleton, father Richard, a
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bricklayer. Anne was from Ellor Street, Pendleton, father Thomas, a farmer. The marriage was
registered in 4q 1853 Barton 8c 543. Ann was born in Pembrokeshire, S Wales, abt 1829.  ■
Census for Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1871. Ann (41) is a widow living at 49 John Street
with Fanny (22), Richard (20) a bricklayer, Thos (14), Arthur (13), John (7), and Ann (6 mths). Ann
died in 1881.

Ann is missing from censuses after 1871. The nearest fit for her death registration is in 1q 1881
Salford 8d 9, aged 49, but this is 2 years too young.

They had the following children:
3 i. Thomas Lewis Warburton (1856-1934)

ii. Arthur Warburton. Arthur was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1858.

Arthur’s birth was registered in 2q 1858 Salford 8d 6. He has not been found in the
1881 or 1891 censuses but reappears in 1901 in Pendleton after his marriage. Age
is slightly higher, but there are no other Arthurs born in Salford in the timeframe. His
occupation is bricklayer. He and Mary had no children

In 1893 when Arthur was 35, he married Mary Woodall in Pendleton, St Thomas,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 2q 1893 Salford 8d 76. Mary was born
in Manchester, Lancashire, abt 1846.

iii. John Warburton. John was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1860. John
died bef 1863.

John’s birth was registered in 3q 1860 Salford 8d 6. His death was registered either
in 4q 1861 Salford 8d 3, or 1q 1863 Salford 8d 3.

iv. John Warburton. John was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, abt 1864. John
died in Salford, Lancashire, in 1888.

John’s birth was registered in 1q 1864 Salford 8d 15. He is probably the John
whose death was registered in 3q 1888 Salford 8d 31, aged 24.

v. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1870.

Ann’s birth was registered in 4q 1870 Salford 8d 16.



Descendants of Richard Warburton & Elizabeth

5

Third Generation

3. Thomas Lewis Warburton (Richard2, Richard1). Thomas Lewis was born in Pendleton,
Salford, Lancashire, in 1856.  ■ Census for Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1881. Thomas (24)
is a bricklayer living at 7 Chapel View with Elizabeth (23), Maud (1), brother John (17), and sister
Ann (10).  ■ Census for Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1891. Thomas (34) is a bricklayer living
at 31 Alpha Street with Elizabeth (43), Maud M (11), Thomas H (9), Edna (6), Bessie (4), Arthur
(3), and Alfred (1).  ■ Census for Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1901. Thomas (44) is a
bricklayer living at 63 Fitzwarren Street with Elizabeth (43), Maud (21), Harold (19) a bricklayer,
Edna (16), Bessie (14), Arthur (13), Annie (9), and Norman (2).  ■ Census for Pendleton, Salford,
Lancashire, in 1911. Thomas (55) is a bricklayer living at 147 Fitzwarren Street with Elizabeth (53),
Edna (25), and Annie (19) a book binder. Thomas and Elizabeth have been married 34 years and
had 10 children, 6 still living. Thomas Lewis died in Salford, Lancashire, in 1934.

Thomas is probably the Thomas Lewis whose birth was registered in 2q 1856 Salford 8d 8. He is
probably the Thomas L whose death was registered in 4q 1934 Salford 8d 429, aged 78.

In 1877 when Thomas Lewis was 21, he married Elizabeth Hannah (Ann) Simpson in Eccles, St
Mary, Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1877 Barton 8c 646. Elizabeth Hannah (Ann)
was born in Kirkham, Lancashire, in 1857. Elizabeth Hannah (Ann) died in Salford, Lancashire, in
1926.

Elizabeth is probably the Elizabeth Hannah whose birth was registered in 3q 1857 Preston 8e 474.
She is probably the Elizabeth whose death was registered in 2q 1926 Salford 8d 329, aged 68.
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They had the following children:
i. Maud Mary Warburton. Maud Mary was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire,

abt 1880.

Maud’s birth was registered in 1q 1880 Salford 8d 14.
4 ii. Thomas Harold Warburton (1881-1912)

iii. Edna Warburton. Edna was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1884.

Edna’s birth was registered in 3q 1884 Salford 8d 21.
iv. Bessie Warburton. Bessie was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1886.

Bessie’s birth was registered in 2q 1886 Salford 8d 36.
5 v. Arthur Warburton (~1888-)

vi. Alfred Warburton. Alfred was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1889.
Alfred died in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1892. He was buried in
Pendlebury, St John the Evangelist, Lancashire, on 9 Mar 1892.

Alfred’s birth was registered in 4q 1889 Salford 8d 32. His death was registered in
1q 1992 Salford 8d 33, aged 2. He was living at 30 Alpha Street at the time of his
death. He was buried in grave 319.

vii. Annie Warburton. Annie was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1891.
Annie died in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1915. She was buried in
Pendlebury, St John the Evangelist, Lancashire, on 3 Sep 1915.

Annie’s birth was registered in 2q 1891 Salford 8d 38. her death was registered in
3q 1915 Salford 8d 37, aged 24. She was living in Fitzwarren Street when she died
and was buried in grave 319.

viii. Richard Norman Warburton. Richard Norman was born in Pendleton, Salford,
Lancashire, in 1898. Richard Norman died in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in
1906.

Richard’s birth was registered in 4q 1898 Salford 8d 11. His death was registered in
1q 1906 Salford 8d 7, aged 7. He was living in Fitzwarren Street when he died and
was buried in grave 319.

ix. Mabel Warburton. Mabel was born in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, on 14 Apr
1883. She was christened in Pendleton, St Thomas, Lancashire, on 30 May 1883.
Mabel died in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1884. She was buried in
Pendlebury, St John the Evangelist, Lancashire, on 15 Aug 1884.

Mabel was living at 30 Alpha Street when she was baptised. Her father was a
policeman. She was buried in grave 319 (old ground), aged 15 months.
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Fourth Generation

4. Thomas Harold Warburton (Thomas Lewis3, Richard2, Richard1). Thomas Harold was born in
Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, in 1881.  ■ Census for Bradford, Manchester, Lancashire, in 1911.
Thomas Harold (29) is a bricklayer living at 7 Ryder Street with Daisy (25), Charles (3), and
Thomas Harold (1) in the home of William Jones Birch (36) and Mary Birch (36). He is described
as William’s brother-in-law suggesting he is Mary’s brother, however Mary’s maiden name is
Smith, and she was born before Thomas’s parents married. Thomas and Daisy have been married
5 years and had 2 children, both living. William and Mary have been married 12 years but had no
children. Thomas Harold died in 1912.

Thomas’s birth was registered in 4q 1881 Salford 8d 15. He is probably the Thomas H whose
death was registered in 2q 1912 Prestwich 8d 378, aged 30.

In 1906 when Thomas Harold was 25, he married Daisy MacDonald in Pendleton, St Thomas,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1906 Salford 8d 97. Daisy was born in Pendleton,
Salford, Lancashire, in 1885.

Daisy’s birth was registered in 3q 1885 Salford 8d 32.

They had the following children:
i. Charles Warburton. Charles was born in Stretford, Lancashire, abt 1908.

Charles’s birth was registered in 1q 1908 Barton 8c 709.
ii. Thomas Harold Warburton. Thomas Harold was born in Stretford, Lancashire, in

1909.

Thomas’s birth was registered in 2q 1909 Barton 8c 706.

5. Arthur Warburton (Thomas Lewis3, Richard2, Richard1). Arthur was born in Pendleton, Salford,
Lancashire, abt 1888.  ■ Census for Salford, Lancashire, in 1911. Arthur (23) is a horse driver
(servant) living at 31 Peru Stret with the family of John Cartmel, dairyman.

Arthur’s birth was registered in 1q 1888 Salford 8d 12.

In 1915 when Arthur was 27, he married Ada A Atkinson in Salford, St Ambrose, Lancashire. The
marriage was registered in 2q 1915 Salford 8d 102.
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They had the following children:
i. Ada Warburton. Ada was born in Salford, Lancashire, in 1915.

Ada’s birth was registered in 4q 1915 Salford 8d 13, mother’s maiden name
Atkinson.

ii. Doris Warburton. Doris was born in Salford, Lancashire, in 1921.

Doris’s birth was registered in 1q 1921 Salford 8d 37, mother’s maiden name
Atkinson.

iii. Norman Warburton. Norman was born in Salford, Lancashire, in 1927.

Norman’s birth was registered in 1q 1927 Salford 8d 387, mother’s maiden name
Atkinson.

In 1948 when Norman was 21, he married Edna M Leat in Romford, Essex. The
marriage was registered in 4q 1948 Romford 5a 1013. Norman and Edna had 2
sons ans 2 daughters, including Mark my contact.

iv. Alan Warburton. Alan was born in Salford, Lancashire, in 1930.

Alan’s birth was registered in 1q 1930 Salford 8d 377, mother’s maiden name
Atkinson.
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Bradford, Manchester, Lancashire
7Warburton, Thomas Harold

Croft, Lancashire
3Warburton, Richard

Eccles, St Mary, Lancashire
3Lewis, Ann
5Simpson, Elizabeth Hannah (Ann)
3Warburton, Richard
5Warburton, Thomas Lewis

Kirkham, Lancashire
5Simpson, Elizabeth Hannah (Ann)

Manchester, Lancashire
4Woodall, Mary

Manchester, St John, Lancashire
3Dawson, Hannah
3Warburton, Richard

Pembrokeshire, S Wales
3Lewis, Ann

Pendlebury, St John the Evangelist,
Lancashire

6Warburton, Alfred
6Warburton, Annie
6Warburton, Mabel
3Warburton, Richard

Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire
3Lewis, Ann
7MacDonald, Daisy
6Warburton, Alfred
4Warburton, Ann
6Warburton, Annie
4Warburton, Arthur
7Warburton, Arthur
6Warburton, Bessie
6Warburton, Edna
3Warburton, Fanny
4Warburton, John
4Warburton, John
6Warburton, Mabel
6Warburton, Maud Mary

Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire cont.
3Warburton, Richard
3Warburton, Richard
6Warburton, Richard Norman
7Warburton, Thomas Harold
5Warburton, Thomas Lewis

Pendleton, St Paul, Lancashire
3Warburton, Fanny
3Weaver, George

Pendleton, St Thomas, Lancashire
7MacDonald, Daisy
4Warburton, Arthur
6Warburton, Mabel
7Warburton, Thomas Harold
4Woodall, Mary

Romford, Essex
8Leat, Edna M
8Warburton, Norman

Salford, Lancashire
3Dawson, Hannah
5Simpson, Elizabeth Hannah (Ann)
8Warburton, Ada
8Warburton, Alan
7Warburton, Arthur
8Warburton, Doris
4Warburton, John
8Warburton, Norman
5Warburton, Thomas Lewis

Salford, St Ambrose, Lancashire
7Atkinson, Ada A
7Warburton, Arthur

Stretford, Lancashire
7Warburton, Charles
7Warburton, Thomas Harold

Warrington, Lancashire
3Warburton, Richard

Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire
3Warburton, Richard
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2Elizabeth
Atkinson

7Ada A
Dawson

3Hannah (~1821 - 1853)
Leat

8Edna M
Lewis

3Ann (~1829 - 1881)
MacDonald

7Daisy (1885 - )
Simpson

5Elizabeth Hannah (Ann) (1857 - 1926)
Warburton

8Ada (1915 - )
8Alan (1930 - )
6Alfred (1889 - 1892)
4Ann (1870 - )
6Annie (1891 - 1915)
4Arthur (1858 - )
7Arthur (~1888 - )
6Bessie (1886 - )
7Charles (~1908 - )
8Doris (1921 - )
6Edna (1884 - )
3Fanny (1848 - )
4John (1860 - <1863)
4John (~1864 - 1888)
6Mabel (1883 - 1884)
6Maud Mary (~1880 - )
8Norman (1927 - )
2Richard
3Richard (1819 - 1870)
3Richard (1850 - )
6Richard Norman (1898 - 1906)
7Thomas Harold (1881 - 1912)
7Thomas Harold (1909 - )
5Thomas Lewis (1856 - 1934)

Weaver
3George

Woodall
4Mary (~1846 - )


